His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

.. QUESTED ACTIONS

(1) Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to amend an existing contract (PO
#1075154) with Normandeau Trucking, Inc., Groveton, New Hampshire (VC# 157510-B001) for biosolids
transportation and disposal services at the Franklin Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) by increasing
the contract amount by $1,000,005.58, to $1,865,536.78 from $865,531.20, and extending the contract
completion date to June 30, 2024 from June 30, 2022, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The
original contract was approved by the Governor and Council on June 24, 2020, item No. 134. 100% WRBP
Funds.

(2) Further authorize NHDES to establish a contingency amount of $50,000 to cover unforeseen costs that
may be incurred during the contract period, upon Governor and Council approval through June 30, 2024.
100% WRBP Funds.

Funding is available in the following account with the authority to adjust encumbrances in each of the
State fiscal years through the Budget office, if needed and justified. Funding for FY2024 is contingent upon
continuing appropriation and availability of funds.

03-44-44-442010-1300-048-500226
Dept. Environmental Services, Winnipesaukee River Basin, Buildings & Grounds

Fiscal

Year Base Cost Contingent Costs Total Amount
2023 $492,765.29 $25,000.00 $517,765.29
2024 $507,240.29 $25,000.00 $532,240.29
Amendment Price Increase $1,000,005.58 $50,000.00 $1,050,005.58

EXPLANATION

This amendment seeks to extend the competitively bid contract term and increase the contract amount to
provide compensation for the necessary biosolids management services contemplated in the original
Governor and Council approved contract. The Franklin WWTF is the regional treatment facility owned by
the State and operated by NHDES under the Winnipesaukee River Basin Program (WRBP) that serves ten






| “istopl T " inunu

Lakes Region communitic  This amendment provic ; for the continued operation of a program for
managing the residuals (biosolids) created by the wastewater treatment processes at the Franklin WWTF.

The two-year service term in this contract has the option to extend for an additional period to provide the
WRBP with the assurance of a stable contractor for the continued transport, preferably for beneficial reuse
as compost, of the biosolids produced by the Franklin WWTF. Excellent and complaint-free service that
Normandeau provided over the initial contract period and the lack of alternative disposal options for
biosolids forms the basis of our recommendation that the Agreement should be extended. The total costiin
any year depends upon the quantity of biosolids produced at the WWTF which is related to the loading the
plant receives, both from sewer users connected to the system and septage received at the facility. The
increase in the contract cost is due to the rapidly escalating increase in diesel fuel, labor costs, and
processing costs for composting.

Note that all operating costs of the WRBP are assessed to the users of the facilities, as provided in RSA 485-
A:50. There is no General Fund contribution to the WRBP’s operation.

This contract amendment has been approved by the Department of Justice as to form, substance, and
execution.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Y AP

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner







AMFNDMFNT NO. 1
Cerernn . Bl )5154

This Agreement (hereinafter called the “Amendment #1”) dated this day of 2022, by
and between the State of New Hampshire acting by and through its Department of Environmental
Services, Water Division (hereinafter referred to as the “State”) and Normandeau Trucking, Inc.,
Groveton, New Hampshire (hereinafter referred to as the Normandeau).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (hereinafter called the “Agreement”) dated June 5, 2020, and
approved by the Governor and Council on June 24, 2020 at item No. 134 as Contract #1075154,
Normandeau agreed to perform certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the
Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums specified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 18 of the Agreement, the Agre¢ 2:nt iy be
amended, waived or discharged only by written instrument executed by the parties thereto; and

WHEREAS, Normandeau and the State have agreed to further amend the Agreement in certain respects.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in
the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement
The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

A. The completion date of the Agreement (as set forth in line 1.7 of the General Provisions) is
changed from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2024, with the ability to extend the contract an additional
two years upon Governor and Council approval.
B. The price limitation governing the Agreement (as set forth in line 1.8 of the General Provisions) is
increased by $1,050,005.58, from $865,531.20 to $1,915,536.78 (see Attachment A for FY23-FY24
pricing). This amount includes a $25,000 contingency for each fiscal year.

2. Effective Date of Amendment

This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of this Amendment by the Governor
and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3. Continuation of Agreement
Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of this Amendment, the

Agreement and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect with
the terms and conditions set forth.

Page 1 of 2






AMENDMEN.: No. 1
eevodhes Bau, 0154

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties set their hands as of the day and year first above written.

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Envir%ﬁ/
By: DATE: ‘(/23 /22
R

obert R. Scott, Commissioner

Normandeau Trucking, Inc.

By: BAAY Nyt i DATE: 5/ 9/ 22

éar/y Normandeau’, President

Acknowledgment:

State of / Yé:ub H)Cl (‘a’c 2 FTire County of / /OO\—(

Onthis ngd  day of , 2022 before the undersigned officer, personally
N ) L o

appeared 60/71/ : ;(’)/\/77(1/ ke ik

and acknowledges himself to be the 7[/)’“@&\(_,/42/2,77 of

Normandeau Trucking, Inc., who executed the foregoing instrument for the
RO IRRRORRE IR RR CRRERRRE ]

JE {

KELLEY FITCH |

purposes therein contained.
NOTARY PUBLIC - NEW HAWPSHIRE

IN WI{TNESS THEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

) — . o« ~ ¢ S
)ctber T e /"ic://eu Fireh, Jec-Ireas
U Nampe and Title of Notary Public
Commission Expires: df(‘/_) ARSI YA

A==untial bu ATTADAICY CMED AL (Form, Substance and Fxecution):

OO e s by s e e g A LUTE cue

Page 2 of 2






AMENDMENT NO. 1
CONTR/ ~~ #1077154

A sk L A,AAMFRAIAN —ad AALIRIAITL Ehai- A Of 20""
2 2 <.

A-\E o

Page 3 of 2






ATTACHMENT A - AMENDMENT BUDGET
COSTS AND TERMS OF PAYMENT

FY23 FY24
1. Primary Outlet - Merrimack, NH WWTP $/Wet Ton $/Wet Ton
Tipping Fee mark-up %/wet ton and calculated $/wet ton %/wet ton S 82.9¢ $ 8544
Transportation costs:
Option #1: Per load $/load
or o o
Option #2: $/hr (1 load max of 5 hours) $/hr E:] l::]
or or or

Option #3: $/mile (Max 150 miles RT) $/mile I:]

(scale available at Merrimack WWTP - no scale fees apply)

H

Biosolids Costs/FY Calculation for Merrimack WWTP:
Tipping fee costs:
2400 wet tons/FY23 * $72.13 (est. for tipping fee including 3% increase in April 2023) *
proposed % mark-up $| $199,076.74

2400 wet tons/FY24* $74.29 (est. for tipping fee including 3% increase in April 2024)*

proposed %mark-up ${ $ 205,049.04

150 loads/FY transportation under proposed option:

150* $/load if Option #1 $/load $ 165,600.00 $173,016.00
or or or
150 * 5 hours * $/hour if option #2 $/hr $E:] $

or or

150 * 150 miles * $/mile if option #3 $/mile SE:I S

Second load delivered to Merrimack in one day is 1/2 transport price for that load

Total Base Service Cost/FY: $| nre 7674 I $| $378,065.04

i

/AY‘S 117//7‘0(/7)6/17( oS @ Q/C/)UL,L)/C«_(CC(L bﬁ?L(fC/ e 1his 1.
ol o /qJJrv/ D02 by D NOF/DCL/?O/'CCLL,L

—

7‘/;63.’ et o /Vaf’mandf /VUL(/U /J BEBRRTETTE v 2

Ui AL
(el F 1¢h KELLEY F

! ng Cé C//L /1/07/— /&JD / < Mﬁmfiwmn b In

h|b|t C Page 1 of 4 ST

NOTARY PLUBLIC - NE‘JH
(s iS5 exe ) oS~ March 9 2027

















































=INI /M1,

KEW HAMPINIRE MOTOR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 3898
Concord, NH 03302-3898
(603) 224-7337

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S) AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

This is to certify that: Normandeau Trucking Inc. Certificate #: 34

Post Office Box 243
Groveton, NH 03582

Is, at the issue date of this certificate, insured by the Company, under the policy(ies} listed below. The insurance afforded by the listed policy(ies) is
subject to all their terms, exclusions and conditions and is not altered by any requirement, term or condition or other document with respect to which this

certificate may be issued.

COVERAGE AFFORDED UNDER WC LAW OF THE FOLLOWING STATE: NH

LIMIT OF LIABILITY

TYPE OF POLICY EXP DATE POLICY NUMBER

Continuous*

Extended

Policy Term
Workers' Comr  sation 01/01/2022-01/01/2023 PO00365NHMTA2022 Bodily Injur Accident _$ 1uu,uuU N
Any
g;gggssz;i’;?gﬁ:ﬁ;ﬁge Bodily Injury by Disease Policy Limit $500,000
Yes: I___]
If yes, describe under Bodily Injury by Disease Each Person $100,000

Description of Operations below

Description of Operations:

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

“if the certificate expiration date is continuous or extended term, you wili be notified if coverage is terminated or reduced before the certificate expiration date.

NQOTICE OF CANCELLATION: (Not applicable unless a number of days is entered below.) Before the stated expiration date, the company will not
cancel or reduce the insurance afforded under the above policies until at least 30 days. Notice of such cancellation has been mailed to:

NH MOTOR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION SELF-INSURANCE GROUP TRUST

’ NH Department of Environmental

Services-WRBP /
PO Box 68 W : ﬁz'
Franklin, NH 03235

Authorized Representative

Concord, NH 603-224-7337 04/02/2022
Office Phone Number Date Issued

















































































































































